4.3 Payment for Preconstruction Services.  For Preconstruction Services, CMR shall be 
paid based upon the Cost of the Work (as defined in Section 9.1 herein) incurred by CMR each 
month of Preconstruction Services plus a fee of zero percent (0%) not to exceed the sum of THREE 

HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($398,600.00)..  Any 
Work Packages approved and Work begun during the Preconstruction Services phase will 
be invoiced and tracked as set forth in Section 4.2.7. The CMR shall invoice Southwest monthly for 

payment on the 25th day of each month showing the allowable Costs incurred that month for